any town any part of which lies within 25 miles of the city hall of a city of the first class, the governing body may fill by appointment any vacancy which may occur in the office of town treasurer; furthermore, upon filling any such vacancy by any such appointment, The governing body may provide such compensation for any such offices town treasurer as such governing body may deem proper, any other law notwithstanding.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 367.20, is repealed. Approved May 27, 1969.

## CHAPTER 789-H. F. No. 2308

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the township of St. Cloud firemen's relief association; authorizing the distribution of lump sum pension benefits to members upon dissolution of the fire department.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Cloud, township of; firemen's relief association pension. The fire department relief association of the township of St. Cloud, Stearns county, may upon the annexation of such township to the city of St. Cloud and the dissolution of the township fire department pay out of its special fund in a lump sum a service pension to each member of such association in active service on the date of dissolution, in an amount proportionate to the period of his service with such fire department.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the town board of St. Cloud township and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 27, 1969.

. . .

## CHAPTER 790-H. F. No. 2370

## [Not Coded]

An act providing for payment by the city of Minneapolis of legal fees in certain cases.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.